Page 1
Special features
•  Non-contacting, hall technology
•  Measuring range up to 5760°
•  Single- and multiturn
•  True-power-on system: counts turns even when not powered.
   Patented non-volatile technology does not require gears or
   batteries

Singleturn RSB-3600
Technical Data
Type designations RSB-3601- _ _ _ - 2 _ _ - _ _ _
ratiometric
RSB-3601- _ _ _ - 1 1 _ - _ _ _
analog voltage
RSB-3601- _ _ _ - 1 2 _ - _ _ _
analog current
Electrical Data
Supply voltage 5 (4.5 ... 5.5) 24 (18 ... 30) 24 (18 ... 30) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 15 (typ. 8 on request) per channel mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines
Short circuit protection  yes (vs. GND and supply voltage)
Measuring range 0 ... 30 up to 0 ... 360 (10°-steps) °
Number of channels 1 / 2 1 1
Update rate typical 5 kHz
Resolution 12 Bit
Repeatability < 0.1 °
Hysteresis < 0.1 °
Absolute linearity at measuring range 360° < 0.8 ±% FS
Output signal ratiometric to supply voltage
0.25 ... 4.75 V
0.5 ... 4.5 V
(load >1 kΩ)
0.1 ... 10 V
(load >10 kΩ)
4 ... 20 mA
(burden < 500 Ω)
Temperature error at measuring range 360° < 0.6 < 1.6 < 1.9 ±% FS
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable 0.5 (AWG 20) mm2
Environmental Data
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
356 (one-channel)
210 (per channel) partly redundant
388 (per channel) fully redundant
107 105 Years
Years
Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharge (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Fast transients (Burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF-fields 10 V eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 30 A/m
EN 55016-2-3 Radiated disturbances class B
Pin assignment
One-channel versions
Signal Cable Connector M12 Connector with cable
(see accessories)
Supply voltage BN Pin 1 BN
GND WH Pin 3 WH
Signal output GN Pin 2 BU
Not assigned YE Pin 4 BK
Shield Shield Shield -
Partly redundant versions
Signal Cable Connector M12 Connector with cable
(see accessories)
Supply voltage 1 BN Pin 1 BN
GND 1 WH Pin 3 WH
Signal output 1 GN Pin 2 BU
Supply voltage 2 - - -
GND 2 - - -
Signal output 2 YE Pin 4 BK
Shield Shield Shield
Page 6												                 Back to contents
Fully redundant versions
Signal Cable Connector M12 Connector with cable
(see accessories)
GND 1 WH Pin 1 WH
Supply voltage 1 BN Pin 2 BN
Signal output 1 GN Pin 3 GN

Preferred types printed in bold
Page 7												                 Back to contents
Type designations RSB-36_ _-2 _ _-51_- _ _ _
supply voltage 5 VDC
Electrical Data
Outputs A+ / A-
B+ / B-
Z+ / Z-
Level RS-422, TTL-compatible
Length Z-pulse Distance between 2 edges A / B
Pulses per turn 1024, other resolutions see page 12 ppr
Counts per turn (after quadrature) 4096
Option Low Speed
- Minimum edge spearation
- Minimum input frequency of counter input
- Maximum operational speed
8
32
1 800
µs
kHz
min-1
Option High Speed
- Minimum edge spearation
- Minimum input frequency of counter input
- Maximum operational speed
0.5
500
Limited due to rotation speed of bearing (see mechanical data)
µs
kHz
Measuring range 360 °
Absolute linearity < 1 ±% FS
Repeatability < 0.1 °
Hysteresis < 0.7 °
Temperature error < 0.375 ±% FS
Supply voltage 5 (4.5 ... 5.5) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 20 mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines and outputs
Short circuit protection yes, (vs. GND and supply voltage)
Ohmic load at ouputs > 120 per channel A / B / Z Ω
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section Cable 0.25 (AWG 24) mm2
Environmental Data
MTTF  (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
246 Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharge (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Fast transients (Burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields 10 V eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 30 A/m
EN 55016-2-3 Radiated disturbances class B
Technical Data
Incremental-
Interface
Singleturn RSB-3600
Pin assignment
Signal Cable /
Connector with cable
(see accessories)
Connector
M12
Supply voltage BN Pin 2
GND WH Pin 1
A- YE Pin 4
A+ GN Pin 3
B- PK Pin 6
B+ GY Pin 5
Z+ BU Pin 7
Z- RD Pin 8
Page 8												                 Back to contents

Multiturn RMB-3600
Technical Data
Type designations RMB-3601- _ _ _ -2 _ _ - _ _ _
ratiometric
RMB-3601- _ _ _ -11_ - _ _ _
analog voltage
RMB-3601- _ _ _ -12 _ - _ _ _
analog current
Electrical Data
Supply voltage 5 (4.5 ... 5.5) 24 (18 ... 30) 24 (18 ... 30) VDC
Number of channels 1 / 2 1 / 2 1
Output signal ratiometric
(load > 10 kΩ)
0.1 ... 10 V
(load > 10 kΩ)
4 ... 20 mA
(burden < 500 Ω)
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 30 mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines
Short circuit protection  yes (vs. GND and supply voltage)
Measuring range 0 ... 720 up to 0 ... 5760 (360°-steps) °
Resolution 16 Bit
Repeatability < 0.5 °
Hysteresis < 1 °
Linearity see table below
Start time typical 10 ms
Response time < 2 ms
Temperature error output signal < 0.15 < 0.31 < 0.625 ±% FS
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable 0.5 (AWG 20) mm2
Environmental Data
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method. w/o load. wc)
175 one-channel
175 (per channel) redundant
184 one-channel
184 (per channel) redundant
186 one-channel Years
Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharge (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Fast transients (Burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields 10 V eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 30 A/m
EN 55016-2-3 Radiated disturbances class B
Linearities
Measuring range 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Turns
Absolute linearity max. 0.5 0.417 0.375 0.350 0.333 0.321 0.313 0.306 0.300 0.295 0.292 0.288 0.286 0.283 0.281 ±% FS
Independent linearity typ. 0.250 0.167 0.125 0.100 0.083 0.071 0.063 0.056 0.050 0.045 0.042 0.039 0.036 0.033 0.031 ±% FS
Independent linearity max. 0.350 0.267 0.225 0.200 0.183 0.171 0.163 0.156 0.150 0.145 0.142 0.138 0.136 0.133 0.131 ±% FS
Page 12												                 Back to contents
Pin assignment
One-channel versions
Signal Cable Connector M12 Connector with cable
(see accessories)
Supply voltage BN Pin 1 BN
GND WH Pin 3 WH
Signal output GN Pin 2 BU
Not assigned YE Pin 4 BK
Shield Shield Shield -
Redundant Versions
Signal Cable Connector M12 Connector with cable
(see accessories)
Supply voltage 1 BN Pin 1 BN
GND 1 WH Pin 3 WH
Signal output 1 GN Pin 2 BU
Signal output 2 YE Pin 4 BK

Page 13												                 Back to contents
Page 14												                 Back to contents
Type designations RMB-36_ _-2_ _-44 _- _ _ _
supply voltage 24 VDC
Electrical Data
Protocol SSI
Inputs RS422-compatible, CLK-lines via optocoupler galvanically isolated
Monoflop time (tm) 20 ±1 µs
Coding Gray, Binary
Update rate (internal) 1 kHz
Resolution 16 or 18 across the whole measuring range Bit
Measuring range see ordering specifications
Absolute linearity 14 turns: < 0.036
16 turns: < 0.031
±% FS
±% FS
Repeatability < 0.5 °
Hysteresis < 1 °
Temperature error < 0.1 ±% FS
Supply voltage 24 (10 ... 32) VDC
Current consumption (w/o load) typical 10 mA
Reverse voltage yes, supply lines
Short circuit protection yes (vs. GND, max. 1 min)
Ohmic load at ouputs > 120 Ω
Maximum clock rate 1 MHz
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Cross-section cable 0.25 (AWG 24) mm2
Environmental Data
MTTF (DIN EN ISO 13849-1
parts count method, w/o load, wc)
173 Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharge (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Fast transients (Burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields 10 V eff.
EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields 30 A/m
EN 55016-2-3 Radiated disturbances class B
Technical Data
Digital Versions
- SSI
Multiturn RMB-3600
Pin assignment
Signal Cable /
Connector with cable
(see accessories)
Connector M12
Supply voltage BN Pin 2
GND WH Pin 1
CLK + GN Pin 3
CLK - YE Pin 4
Data + GY Pin 5
Data - PK Pin 6
do not connect BU Pin 7
do not connect RD Pin 8
When the shaft marking is
pointing towards the flattening
on the housing flange, the
sensor is located on an integer
turn position.
Page 15												                 Back to contents
Ordering
Specifications
Digital Versions
Multiturn RMB-3600
– ––R 444121063BM 1
Supply voltage
4: Ub = 24 V (10 ... 32 V)
 Interface parameters
41: SSI 16 bit, Gray code, rising cw
43: SSI 25 bit (18 bit data), Gray code, rising cw
45: SSI 16 bit, Binary code, rising cw
47: SSI 25 bit (18 bit data), Binary code, rising cw